

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT J. WITTMAN, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Virginia**

—◆—
**MOTION TO AFFIRM BY VIRGINIA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS APPELLEES**

—◆—
MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

STUART A. RAPHAEL*
Solicitor General
of Virginia

CYNTHIA E. HUDSON
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 786-7240

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

sraphael@oag.state.va.us

**Counsel of Record for Virginia State Board of Elections
Appellees James B. Alcorn, Clara Belle Wheeler, and
Singleton B. McAllister, in their official capacities*

July 22, 2015

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENT- ED.....	i
NOTICE OF CHANGE IN PARTY NAMES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The district court did not commit clear error in finding that race was the pre- dominant factor in redrawing CD3.....	24
A. Substantial evidence supported the ma- jority’s finding that race was the pre- dominant factor and that the General Assembly used a 55%-BVAP floor.....	24
B. It was not clear error to reject the claim that the legislature intended to preserve an 8-3 split in Virginia’s congressional delegation.....	30
C. Plaintiffs were not required to submit an alternative plan in order to prove that racial considerations predomi- nated, but the plan they submitted supported that conclusion as well.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The district court did not commit clear error in finding that the legislature’s use of race was not narrowly tailored to protect minority voters’ ability to elect their candidate of choice.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	40
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 20, 29, 38, 39, 43
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Ala. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	23, 35
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	35, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015).....	20
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. Va. 1981).....	45
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	43, 44
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	6, 7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5, 37, 39
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Cantor v.</i> <i>Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015).....	15, 20
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	43
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	39
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	40
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5, 6, 41, 42, 44
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	15, 40
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	24
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 571 S.E.2d 100 (Va. 2002).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2284	15
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 79 Stat. 439, as amended, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7,470 (Feb. 9, 2011).....	7, 8
